
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

Economic expansion will slow down

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969) : Economic
expansion will slow down, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 04,
Iss. 2, pp. 67-68,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929917

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138136

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929917%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138136
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Economic Expansion Will Slow Down 

At the beginning of 1969 a slow- 
ing down of the world econ- 
omy's growth rate is to be antic- 
ipated. The measures, taken by 
the leading economies, for 
fighting the domestic and ex- 
ternal imbalances are mainly 
contributing to this development. 
Therefore, under the now fore- 
seeable economic conditions, 
the GNP growth rate will de- 
crease to approx. 4 per cent 
in the Western industrial coun- 
tries. The expansion of world 
trade should also decline to 8 
per cent in terms of money. 

USA: Restrictions Becoming 
Effective 

Political-economical uncer- 
tainty originates above all from 
the United States due to its 
change of government. If the 
USA's present economic policy 
is being continued, the growth 
rate of its GNP would decline 
to about 3 per cent, as the fi- 
nancial policy restrictions taken 
last year will become more 
effective since recently they 

are supported by a credit policy 
on similar lines. A slowing down 
of the rise in costs and prices, 
however, will prevail but slowly 
and will have to be paid for 
with growing unemployment. 
After the end of the dockers' 
strike first sucesses will occur 
in the improvement of the trade 
balance, while the development 
of the balance of payments re- 
mains dependent on the-hardly 
foreseeable-changes in the 
flows of capital. 

In Western Europe the lead- 
ing economies' stabilisation 
measures in the field of foreign 
trade and payments on the 
whole impaired growth prospects 
but slightly. For, outside the 
Federal Republic of Germany 
the "substitute revaluation" of 
the D-Mark counteracts the con- 
tractive effects of the French 
and British measures. Thus in 
most West European economies 
a slightly accelerated economic 
growth may be anticipated-- 
apart from France where, if no 
new troubles occur, a vigorous 

production increase cannot fail 
to show up in comparison with 
the preceding year influenced 
by strikes. Besides the Federal 
Republic only in Britain, the 
Netherlands and Sweden a slow- 
ing down is to be anticipated, 
which, however, will be a slight 
one only. In the aggregate in 
1969 the West European GNP 
will have about the same growth 
rate of 4.5 per cent as in the 
preceding year. 

Developing Countries: 
Declining Export Expansion 

Together with the declining 
expansion of all industrial na- 
tions' demand for raw materials 
incentives for developing coun- 
tries will weaken, too. In 1969 
their export proceeds will grow 
slower all the more since raw 
material prices are under pres- 
sure due to the market situation 
that deteriorated to the disad- 
vantage of the producers. The 
developing countries' imports, 
however, can continue their 
rapid increase for a while yet, 
since last year their currency 
reserves increased still further. 

In 1969, too, the world economy 
will continue to be confronted 
with the foreign trade problems 
of the previous year. The mea- 
sures taken hitherto only gained 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index i (1952-1986 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods . 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 198) 

Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 198) . . . . .  

1967 1968 1969 

December March June September December Jan. 3 Jan. 17 

97.0 

90.3 

100.2 

96.3 

93.8 

108.2 

499.8 

364.3 

98.1 

90.3 

103.4 

98.4 

93.5 

117.1 

518.4 

302.3 

94.7 

87.8 

98.0 

96.0 

93.0 

103.4 

498.1 

368.8 

94.6 

86.5 

98.4 

96.6 

92.9 

104.0 

480.0 

361.8 

97.5 

91.9 

100.2 

96.7 

94.0 

107.9 

513.4 

368.7 

98.8 

93.4 

101.1 

96.7 

94.5 

110.2 

521 .O 

370.3 

98.8 

93.8 

101.2 

96.7 

93.3 

111.0 

518.5 

372.9 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 2, 1969 67 



time, and that only by tolerating 
the ignoring of acknowledged 
basic principles of the interna- 
tional economic order. If this 
order is not to be impaired even 
more and finally destroyed to 
everybody's disadvantage, in 

view of the fundamental char- 
acter of international imbalances 
fundamental measures will be 
required. This, however, is im- 
possible as long as the fortifica- 
tion of currency parities is con- 
sidered a virtue. 

Raw Material Markets 
1968: Partly Vigorous Price Fluctuations 

In the international markets for 
industrial raw materials in 1968 
a series of special influences, 
against the background of a 
continued increase in the de- 
mand for raw materials, led to 
partly vigorous price fluctua- 
tions. They were especially 
marked for non-ferrous metals 
and rubber. But in full the price 
level in the industrial raw ma- 
terial markets remained un- 
changed between December 
1967 and December 1968. On 
an annual average, in 1968 the 
level on a dollar basis, i.e. the 
currency devaluations of No- 
vember 1967 being statistically 
eliminated, slightly declined, 
compared to the 1967 average. 

Price Decline before the 
Middle of the Year . . .  

During the first months of 
1968, the continuously strong 
rise in demand for raw materials, 
which resulted from the cyclical 
revival in raw material consump- 
tion and the replenishment of 
stocks by processors, coincid- 
ed with the shortage of copper, 
which was due to strikes. Thus 
a considerable rise in the price 
level occurred in the industrial 
raw material markets. After the 
wearisome strike in the US metal 
industry could be terminated, 

prices of non-ferrous metals 
dropped, and consequently in 
April 1968 also the average 
price level in the industrial raw 
material markets fell below the 
level of December 1967. About 
the middle of the year, the 
growth in raw material demand 
temporarily slowed down, be- 
cause the majority of processors 
had meanwhile increased their 
inventories and were expecting 
continuously receding prices. 

. . .  was Followed by a Recovery 
in the Second Half-year 

But the anticipated price de- 
cline did not occur. Under the 
influence of relatively frequent 
special factors, prices of some 
industrial raw materials rose 
strongly, so that, as a whole, 
the price level in these markets 
increased again in the second 
half-year 1968. Repeated spec- 
ulative raw material purchases, 
caused by the fear of currency 
devaluations, could be observ- 
ed especially in the non-ferrous 
metal markets. In the rubber 
market, the price-raising spec- 
ulation was evoked by the pros- 
pect of even larger East-bloc 
purchases. During the last 
months of 1968, the price rise 
was generally supported by the 
provident buying in of proces- 

sors in the USA, who had to 
reckon with a new outbreak of 
the dockers' strike at the end 
of the year. In contrast to this, 
the continuous de-escalation in 
Vietnam hardly exercised a pres- 
sure on prices, because this 
development had been discount- 
ed by the market partners. 

Prices of Industrial 
Raw Materials Supposed to Fall 

In 1969, the demand for raw 
materials in the Western world 
will increase more slowly than 
hitherto, because-though a con- 
tinuation of the economic growth 
in Western Europe can be ex- 
pected-a check to economic 
activity in the USA is probable. 
In addition, US processors will, 
after a rapid end of the dockers' 
strike, first reduce again their 
providently increased stocks. 
On the other hand, a further ex- 
pansion of East-bloc demand in 
some sectoral markets, which 
already in 1968 was rather 
strong, can hardly be anticipat- 
ed. Demand, as a whole grow- 
ing more weakly, will in 1969, 
too, be generally opposed by a 
wide supply of industrial raw 
materials. In case the endeav- 
ours for a peace in Vietnam 
should be successful, the stock- 
pile offices in the USA will try 
to sell the raw material stocks 
more rapidly. However, the con- 
tinuation of the stabilisation 
policy should enable producers 
to limit supplies to a certain ex- 
tent. Due to this probable de- 
velopment of the supply-demand 
situation, slightly falling prices 
must be expected in the markets 
of industrial raw materials in the 
course of 1969. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

I N T E R E C O N O M I C S �9 Monthly Review of International Trade and Development 

Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hemburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich 
Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Obersee-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas PredShl. Editorial 
Office: Dr. Dietrich Kebschull (Chief Editor'), Wolfgang Reisener, Hubert HSping; published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Address: 
Eppendorfer LsndstraSe 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwltzke, 2 Hamburg 70. 

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,- (US-$ 12,-). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH. 

68 INTERECONOMIGS, No. 2, 1969 


