

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version Economic expansion will slow down

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969): Economic expansion will slow down, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 04, Iss. 2, pp. 67-68, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929917

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138136

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Economic Expansion Will Slow Down

At the beginning of 1969 a slowing down of the world economy's growth rate is to be anticipated. The measures, taken by the leading economies. fighting the domestic and external imbalances are mainly contributing to this development. Therefore, under the now foreseeable economic conditions. the GNP growth rate will decrease to approx. 4 per cent in the Western industrial countries. The expansion of world trade should also decline to 8 per cent in terms of money.

USA: Restrictions Becoming Effective

Political-economical uncertainty originates above all from the United States due to its change of government. If the USA's present economic policy is being continued, the growth rate of its GNP would decline to about 3 per cent, as the financial policy restrictions taken last year will become more effective since recently they

are supported by a credit policy on similar lines. A slowing down of the rise in costs and prices, however, will prevail but slowly and will have to be paid for with growing unemployment. After the end of the dockers' strike first sucesses will occur in the improvement of the trade balance, while the development of the balance of payments remains dependent on the—hardly foreseeable—changes in the flows of capital.

In Western Europe the leadstabilisation economies' measures in the field of foreign trade and payments on the whole impaired growth prospects but slightly. For, outside the Federal Republic of Germany the "substitute revaluation" of the D-Mark counteracts the contractive effects of the French and British measures. Thus in most West European economies a slightly accelerated economic growth may be anticipatedapart from France where, if no new troubles occur, a vigorous

production increase cannot fail to show up in comparison with the preceding year influenced by strikes. Besides the Federal Republic only in Britain, the Netherlands and Sweden a slowing down is to be anticipated, which, however, will be a slight one only. In the aggregate in 1969 the West European GNP will have about the same growth rate of 4.5 per cent as in the preceding year.

Developing Countries: Declining Export Expansion

Together with the declining expansion of all industrial nations' demand for raw materials incentives for developing countries will weaken, too. In 1969 their export proceeds will grow slower all the more since raw material prices are under pressure due to the market situation that deteriorated to the disadvantage of the producers. The developing countries' imports, however, can continue their rapid increase for a while yet, since last year their currency reserves increased still further.

In 1969, too, the world economy will continue to be confronted with the foreign trade problems of the previous year. The measures taken hitherto only gained

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1967	1968				1969	
	December	March	June	September	December	Jan. 3	Jan. 17
HWWA-Index ¹ (1952–1956 = 100)	97.0	99.1	94.7	94.6	97.5	98.6	98.8
Foodstuffs	90.3	90.3	87.8	86.5	91.9	93.4	93.8
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	100.2	103.4	98.0	98.4	100.2	101.1	101.2
Fuels	96.3	96.4	96.0	96.6	96.7	96.7	96.7
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.8	93.5	93.0	92.9	94.0	94.5	93.3
Raw materials for capital goods	108.2	117.1	103.4	104.0	107.9	110.2	111.0
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	499.0	510.4	488.1	480.0	513.4	521.0	518.5
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	364.3	362.3	366.6	361.8	368.7	370.3	372.9

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

time, and that only by tolerating the ignoring of acknowledged basic principles of the international economic order. If this order is not to be impaired even more and finally destroyed to everybody's disadvantage, in view of the fundamental character of international imbalances fundamental measures will be required. This, however, is impossible as long as the fortification of currency parities is considered a virtue.

sors in the USA, who had to reckon with a new outbreak of the dockers' strike at the end of the year. In contrast to this, the continuous de-escalation in Vietnam hardly exercised a pressure on prices, because this development had been discounted by the market partners.

Raw Material Markets

1968: Partly Vigorous Price Fluctuations

In the international markets for industrial raw materials in 1968 a series of special influences, against the background of a continued increase in the demand for raw materials, led to partly vigorous price fluctuations. They were especially marked for non-ferrous metals and rubber. But in full the price level in the industrial raw material markets remained unchanged between December 1967 and December 1968. On an annual average, in 1968 the level on a dollar basis, i.e. the currency devaluations of November 1967 being statistically eliminated, slightly declined, compared to the 1967 average.

Price Decline before the Middle of the Year...

During the first months of 1968, the continuously strong rise in demand for raw materials, which resulted from the cyclical revival in raw material consumption and the replenishment of stocks by processors, coincided with the shortage of copper, which was due to strikes. Thus a considerable rise in the price level occurred in the industrial raw material markets. After the wearisome strike in the US metal industry could be terminated,

prices of non-ferrous metals dropped, and consequently in April 1968 also the average price level in the industrial raw material markets fell below the level of December 1967. About the middle of the year, the growth in raw material demand temporarily slowed down, because the majority of processors had meanwhile increased their inventories and were expecting continuously receding prices.

... was Followed by a Recovery in the Second Half-year

But the anticipated price decline did not occur. Under the influence of relatively frequent special factors, prices of some industrial raw materials rose strongly, so that, as a whole, the price level in these markets increased again in the second half-year 1968. Repeated speculative raw material purchases, caused by the fear of currency devaluations, could be observed especially in the non-ferrous metal markets. In the rubber market, the price-raising speculation was evoked by the prospect of even larger East-bloc purchases. During the months of 1968, the price rise was generally supported by the provident buying in of proces-

Prices of Industrial Raw Materials Supposed to Fall

In 1969, the demand for raw materials in the Western world will increase more slowly than hitherto, because-though a continuation of the economic growth in Western Europe can be expected-a check to economic activity in the USA is probable. In addition, US processors will, after a rapid end of the dockers' strike, first reduce again their providently increased stocks. On the other hand, a further expansion of East-bloc demand in some sectoral markets, which already in 1968 was rather strong, can hardly be anticipated. Demand, as a whole growing more weakly, will in 1969, too, be generally opposed by a wide supply of industrial raw materials. In case the endeavours for a peace in Vietnam should be successful, the stockpile offices in the USA will try to sell the raw material stocks more rapidly. However, the continuation of the stabilisation policy should enable producers to limit supplies to a certain extent. Due to this probable development of the supply-demand situation, slightly falling prices must be expected in the markets of industrial raw materials in the course of 1969.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

INTERECONOMICS · Monthly Review of International Trade and Development

Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Übersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predöhl. Editorial Office: Dr. Dietrich Kebschull (Chief Editor), Wolfgang Reisener, Hubert Höping; published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Address: Eppendorfer Landstraße 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70.

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,— (US-\$ 12,—). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH.